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Shri Suresh Kumar Saxena

! Ar.M.Pathak, Mr.D.Baruah
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To be referred to the Reporter or not ?

Whether their Lordships wish to see the fair copy of the
judgment ?
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Benches :
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CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL (1/
GUWAHATI BENCH

Original Application No.473 of 2001
Date of order: This the 1l4th Day of June, 2002.

[
HON'BLE MReKeKe SHARMA ADMINISTRATIVE MEMBER
1. Shri Suresh Kumar Saxena,
8/0 Late Mohanlal Saxena,
Vill-Nansuna, P.0C. Murgunj
Dist- Barilly, Uttar Pradesh
Presently working as Agronomist at
Biswamath Chariali in North zast Region, Famm
Machinery Training & Testing Institute, Assam,

By Advocate Br. M.Pathak, Mr.D.Barua

1. Union of India, _
Represented by Secretary Agriculture Deptt,
of Agriculture & Co~operation, Ministry of Agriculture
Krishi Bhawan, New Delhi=110001,

2+ Shri S.C.Jain,

Director, Central Farm Machinery Training & Testing
Institute, Budni-466445, Madhya Pradesh.

3. Director, Morth Eastern Farm Machinery Training &
Testing Institute, Biswanath Chariali, Sonitpur

Assam .
~-~Reapondents.
By Advocate Mre.A.K.Choudhury, Addl.CeGeS5.Ce

QRDE R

=

KeKe SHARMA MEMBER(ADMN) &

The application is made by the applicant against
the order No;l-z-/97 dated 23.5.01 for recovery of License
fee, The applicant joined service on 12,7.81 as Senior
Techinical Asst. at Directorate of Cotton Development,
Bombay. He was promoted as Agronomist and he joined on
31.3.97 at Central Farm Mgphinery Training and Testing
Institute, Budni, Madhya Pradesh. It has been stated that
on 9.1.2001 at about 8 P.M. the applicant got telephonic

information that his mother was seriously ill and he

contd /e
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should go to home town. Accordingly, the applicant submitted
leave application on 10,1.2001 seeking casual leave for
3(three) days with effect from 10.1.2001 to 12.1,2001 and he
left for his home town. The applicant informed the respondents
through telegram on 15.,1.2001 and sought for earned leave
with effect from 10.1.2001 to 9.2.2001 including the 3 days
casual leave converted to earned leave. Thereafter, the
applicant fell sick and he was bed-ridden till 2042,2001.

The applicant applied for extension of leave from 10.2.,2001

to 9.2,2001 vide his letter dated 9.2.2001 and also sought

for extension of leave from 19.2.2001 to 20.3.2001. The appli-
cation was supported by medical Certificate. The applidant

in the meanwhile went to Delhi and came to know that he had
been transferred from Budni to Biswanath Charjali, Assam and
the transfer order was effective from 5.1.2001. The applicant’
resumed duty at Biswanath Chariali on 22.3.2001. It is stated
that in the meanwhile, the Government of Agsam vide circular
dated 27.2.2001 prohibited the grant of leave to any officer
of the Government on account of elections. The Circular was
also made effective in the case of applicant 3¥8o by circular
dated 1.5.2001 which was issued by the Respondents No.3. In
view of this the applicant after Joining in Assam could not
proceed to Budni te hand over his formal charge and vacate
his official quarter. The applicant applied for earned leave
with effect from 21.5.2001 to 4.6.2001 to go to Budni to
vacate the official quarter on 25.5.2001. The Respondent No.2
by letter dated 23.5.2001(Annexure 14) has shown ks. 14654/~

as outstanding as Licence Fee and some other dues. The Respon=-
dent No.3 thereafter issued memorandum dated 29.6.2001 and
dated 13.11.2001 demanding the deposit of Rs. 14,490/~ by five

S S installments @ ks, 2898/= r month with effect from November

contd/-3
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2001, It is stated that an Officer can retain a quarter for
two months if he is transferred to a place outside the
station. Such Officer can also retain a quarter for four
months if he is on leave. The Respondents ignored the
provisions of law and imposed Aamages while the applicant
was sanctioned earned leave and the appiicant was under come
pulsidn to remain in the office at Biswanath Chariali, Assam,
It is stated that the Respondent No.2 developed some ill
feeling against the applicant and he was trying to find faults
with the applicant and also trying to interfere with private
life of the applicant, in Budni where the‘applicant kept a
cow for his own use. It is alleged that at the instance of

Respondent No.2 the applicant had been transferred ahd also

ordered the recovery for damages.

2e Dr.M.Pathak learned counsel appearing on behalf of the
applicant argued that as per rules the applicant can keep

accommedation for 120 days of leave. During this period the

‘applicant had been granted leave as follows:=

From 10.1.2001 to 18.2.2001 =- 40 days Earned Leave
on 21.5.2001 to 4,6.2001 = 15 days Earned Leave
on 19.2.2001 to 18.3,.,2001 - 28 days commuted leave

In between the applicant had joined at Biswanath Chariali

from 22.3.2001. The applicant was granted earned leave with
effect from 21.5.2001 to 4.6.2001 after tﬁe completion of
election process. Dr.Pathak also stated that during the cone
cessional period of 120 days of leave no damege can be recovered

for Licence Fee of the quarter.

3e The respondents have filed their written statement.

Mr.A.K.Choudhury, learned Addl.C+G+S5.C. appeared on behalf

of the respondents. In the written statement it is stated

contd/=4.
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that in order to avoid service of the transfer order the
applicant, by creating a fictious reasons of illness of

his mother, left the institute by putting in an application
through some one on 10.1.2001. It is stated that as tgﬁﬁge
applicant went to DUelhi to know about his leave from the
Ministry when he sent the leave application to Budni. It is
stated that when the applicant could go to join at Assam,
Inétitute nothing barred him from going to Budni and properly
handing over charge and for vacation of the quarﬁer. The
transfer order of the applicant was received on thé afternoon
of 9.1.2001, it was not a confidential order., The transfer
was known to the épplicant and to avoid the service of the
transfer order he left Budni in the early hours of the next
day. The applicant was keeping milching cow and calf at

his guarter. Before joining at Assam the applicant could
have visited Budni and handed oéer the entire charge inclu=-

U AV
ding allotted official accommodatione. Tie room of Type 5

guarter alloted to him was filled by cattle feed(chaff) and he

had engaged & labour to look after the cow @npd calf. The
family of the applicant was staying at Bareilly. The applicant

was not entitled for the concession of 4 months to retain

a resjdential accommodation at the original station on posting

d4s he did not keep his family in the campus at Budni. It is

denied that the respondents have ill-feeling against the

applicant. Mr.A.K.Choudhury submitted that the transfer

order was receilved on 9.1.2001. The applicant was absconding

from the station and he was not in any way on leave, The

applicant wias not entitled for retention of accommodation

for the period beyond two months that a Government serv;nt

is entitled while on transfer. The applicant was granted

leave by the Respondent No.3, such granting of leave has

\/W\A/ﬁ'
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no merit to make him entitled for retention of Government
accommodation beyond the permissible period. The applicant

had no claim for retention of the accommodation at Budni.

4, I have heard thg learned counsel for the parties

at length and also perused the records. The applicant is-a
class I Officer and he had been alloted Type V accommodation.
The applicant left the place of posting on 10.1.2001 and

he joined at Biswanath Chariali on 22.3,2001. He handed over
the charge and also vacated the official quarter at Budni

on 2$¢5.2001. I am unable to accept the contention made by
the learned counsel for the applicant that the applicant
could not further proceed to Budni amd to hand over the
formachharge and also vacating his official quarter earlier
than 25;5.200%>;rhe applicant was awared of the transfer
order dated #0.1.2001. He should have made arrangements to
vacate the accommodation within two months period for which
the retention of accommbdation is permissible at normél
Licence Fee, It is seen from the relevant rules that 2 months
period is allowed to reﬁain a residential accommodation at
the original station on transfer. The applicant did not keep
his family at Budni. From the materials on record it is
observed that the family of the applicant was at Bareilly.
There was no genuine reason to retain the accommodation
beyond a period of 2 months at Budni. Even the reason for

not vacating quarter due to impending elections in Assam

is not convincing. In specialréircumstances the leave can
be granted even during elections. The impugned orders are

in no way arbitrary or malafide.
Se I do not find any merit in the application.Jﬁncordingly
the same. i3 dismisséda?heuinterﬁmtoraér.heardibn,19.lﬁk0153nﬁs

- Aismisséd. ) . There shall however, no order as to cCosts.

e ¢
(KoKoSHhRMA)
ADMINISTRATIVE MEMBER
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: Union of India & Others ‘
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(An application under Section 19 of the Administrative Tribunal Act, 1985) ('i ;;
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Original Application No. 4’ 7 .of 2001.
BETWEEN:

Shri Suresh Kumar Saxena,

S/o. Late Mohanlal Saxena,

Vill- Nansuna, P.O.- Murgunj,

Dist- Banlly, Uttar Pradesh. _
Presently working as Agronomist at Biswanath Charali in
North East Region, Farm Machinery Training & Testing
hmtitute, Assam. |

............. Applicant.
-And-

Union of India,

Represented by Secretary Agriculture Deptt. Of Agriculture &
Co-operation, Ministry of Agriculture, Krishi Bhawan, '

New Delhi- 110001.

Shsi S.C. Jain,
Director, Central Farm Machinery Training & Testing Institute,
Budni- 466445, Madhya Pradesh.

3. Durector, North Eastern Farm Machinery Training & Testing

Institute, Biswnath Chariali, Sonitpur, Assam.



DE’IN'ELAILS OF THE APPLICATION: | ynpe
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|
1. Paruculars of orders against which ihls am)hcatxon is made: ',g

Tms instant apphcatlon is for seekmg a direction from this Hon bi% Tribunal to the

Respondents to declare the action as illegal and arbitrary ac carried out vide Order No

ST

1|-2/97 dt 23.5.01 for recovery of Rs. 15,853 as license fee and cost of stores and also

to stay the operation and quash the said impugned order.dated 23.5.01.
AHON and quash the said , /

2. |k‘i:1risdiction of the Tribunal:
"I'!'he applicant declares that the subject matter of the application is within the jurisdiction
of the Hon’ble Tribunal.

3.

Limitation:

@he applicant further declares that the application is within the limitation prescribed

under section 21 of the Administrative Tribunal Act, 1985.

Facts of the case:
The Jacts of the case in brief are given below:

41.

42

That the applicant is a citizen of India and as such he is entitled to all the rights

and privileges guaranteed under the Constitution of India.

That your applicant begs to state that he joined in service on 13.7.81 és Senior
Technical Asst. at Directorate of Cotton Development, Bombay. Subsequently, he
was sclected by the UPSC for the post of Farm Superintendent and he joined as
Farm Supenmntendent at Sbuthem Region Fami Machinery Training and Testing
Institute, Garla Dinne, District- Anantapur, Andhra Pradesh. Then the applicant

was promoted as Agronomist and he joined on 31. 3.97 at Central Farm Machinery
Training and Testing Institute, Budm, Madhya Pradesh and was discharging his

e e

duties without any blemish. On 9.1.2001 at about 8 PM he got telephonic
it

mformation that his mother was seriously ill and he should rush to his native

village. Accordingly, he submitted 2 leave application on 10.1.2001, secking casual

leave for 3 days w.e.f. 10.1.2001 to 12.1.2001, and he left for his home.
~

Copy of the leave application in Hindi is annexed as

Annexure A,

That the petitioner immediately started medical treatment of his mother and had to

be outside his residence constantly with his mother. The attending doctor had

Q’U\M\ S UTVWONN CQ\’SQ bro
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informed the petitioner the treatment would require some longer time, which
warranted his constant presence with his mother. The applicant informed the
respondents through his telegram on 15.1.2001 and also sought for grant of
earned leave with effect from W (31 days — including the 3 days
casual Jeave converted to earned leare). The said leave application dated 26.1.2001 was

sent through registered post to the respondent No. 2 along with medical

certificate dated 9.1.2001 of his mother.

The copy of the leave application dated 26.1.2001 is

annexed hereto as Annexnre A,

44  That the applicant, due to excessive strain and tension caused by the treatment and
“ illness of his mother and the traveling done, hxmself fell sick and had to undergo

treatment from 19.2.2001 onwards. As he was bed—ndden till 20.2.2001, he failed
/_______.__———-ﬂ
to inform the respondents about his illness. However, the applicant applied for

extension of leave from 10.2.2001 to 19.2.2001 (vide his letter dated 9.2.2001) and

e =

also sought for extension of leave from 19.2.2001 to 20.3.2001 vide registered
A/D letter dated 20.2.2001 addressed to the respondent No. 2. His application

was supported with medical certificate and the copy of the said leave application

L:‘ was given to respondent No.1.

The copy of the leare application dated 19.2.2001 and
“ 20.2.2001 are annexed hereto as Annexure A, and
| A, respectively.

45  That thereafter the applicant came back to know from his neighbour at his native
place that some registered letter was taken by the postman to deliver to him but
due to his absence at his residence in native place, the same could not be delivered

to him. The applicant then thought it necessary to go to Delhi, which is near his

e ————

native place and 'enquire about the position of his leave and if there was any

regmtered letter sent to him. From the respondent No.1 the applicant has come to
1 e
know that he has been transferred from Budni to Bisanatha Chariali, Assam
alongwith his post and the said transfer had taken effect from 5.1?.2001. The said
. . ol g
order was issued vide order No. 1-2/2000-MY(A) dated 5.1.2001. The respondent

No. 2 on the basis of the aforesaid letter of the Ministry directed the applicant to

\fa/\ )

report for duty to the respondent No.3 and it was shown that the applicant stood
U u relieved from his duties from the afternoon of 10.1.2001. This order was issued

vide No. 1-2/97-Estb dated 10.1.2001. On receipt of the said two letters from the

Q‘V\‘\\U&-Q\ K\-\)\N\/\qu Q\OI\(SQ NN




Ministry, the applicant could not comply with the order as he was still undergoing

treatment and his attending doctor did not certify him to be fit to resume his

normal duty.

A copy of the Mz'ni;t;ry letter dated 5.1.2001 and
10.1.20071 are annexed hereto as Annexure A; and

A respectivedy.

That immediately on recovery from his illness and when the attending doctor
declared him to be fit to resume his duty, the applicant headed back to Assam
and resume his duty in his new place of posting on 22.3.2001. As the applicant
was already struck—off from the strength of the respondent No.2 and as he was

transferred and relieved of the post w.e.f. 10.1.2001, he had no opportunity to

go and join in Bundi under the resporfdent No.2 and to hand over the formal

charges and also vacating his official q_uartér.

The copy of the forwarding letter dated 24.3.2001
enclosing the joining report dated 22.3.01 (FN) are

annexed hereto as Annexure A, and A, respectively.

That in the mean time, the Government of Assam brought out a circular vide
BNE. 30/97/P7/250 dated 27.2.2001 as “election urgent”, thereby prohibiting
the grant of leave to any officer of staff of the government. The circular also

made effective was issued to the respondent No.3. In view of the above circular

of the Government of Assét-n—:'tEe respondent No.3 issued a circular vide No.
14-12/98/Misc dated 1.5.2001 and thereby brought it to the notice of the
applicant along with others that no leave of any kind shall be granted to any
officer/ officials till the completion of the election process and leave already
granted for the election period may be cancelled. In view of the above fact, and
the situation in the state of Assam, the applicant after joining in Assam was

JRUNREE

stranded by the above two Government circulars and direction and he could not

proceed to Budni (respondent No.2) to hand over his formal charge and vacate

his official quarter.

The copy of the crular dated 27.2.2001 and
1.5.2001 are annexed hereto as Annexcure A, and

A,, respectively.

Lot S—mnan QD\-’XI(N\O‘
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| 48 At when the election process in the state of Assam was complete, the applicant

' applied for eamed leave w.ef. 21.5.2001 to 4.6.2001 and came to Budni
(Respondent N&Wﬂy handed over chatge and also
} vacated the official quarter at Budni on 25.5.2001. On arrival of the applicant at
' Budni, the respondent No.2 gave a direction to the applicant vide letter No. 1-
iii 2/97-Estt dated 24.5.2001 to prepare a list regarding the inventory alongwith
handing over report. But in the said letter there was no whisper regarding the
! vacation of the official quarter. Accordingly, the applicant prepared the
inventory list and Eanding over report. In the said handing over report, the
4 applicant also made a request to release his LPC, service book and salary etc.

F
The copies of the letter dated and the banding over of

J\ﬁw@?}"ﬂ P(Lv/s fram - 17 ’li charge and vacation of quarter alongwith list of inventory

are annexed bereto as Annexure A, and A,

:l respectively.

49 That the respondent No.3 ultimately granted his leave from 10.1.2001 to

1
| 18.3.2001 and also from 21.5.2001 to 4.6.2001 vide their office order No. 3-

i[ 1/2001-Estt. Dated 4.6.2001.

H The copy of the said office order dated 26.6.2001 is
il

Ti - gw\Mg

annexed hereto as Annexure A,

I
i
4.10. That the respondent No.2 vide his letter No. 1-2/97-Estt dated 23.5.2001 showed

1 an amount of Rs. 14,654 as outstanding under the head as license fees and as
h charges, in addition to some other alleged dues. Thereafter the respondent
‘ number 3 has issued the memorandum No 3-1/2001 — P.F dated 29.6.2001 and
also a note vide No. 3-1/2001-P.F. dated 13.11.2001 thereby demanding the
deposit of Rs. 14,490 by the applicant for remitting the said amount to
. respondent No.2; and accordingly the respondent No.3 decided to recover the
X amount of Rs.14,490 by five installments @ Rs. 2898/— per month w.e.f.
November 2001. |

] The letter dated 23.5.2001 and the Memo dated
29.6.2001 and note dated 13.11.200% are annexed
hereto as Annexare A,,, A, and A, ; respectively.

ENCNTY Ktmmah Sootna
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That the respondents were not quite aware about the provisions of rules
pertaining to the retention of residential quarters by an officer under certain
circumstances as a concession for a given period. An officer can retain a quarter
for two months if he is transferred to a place outside the station. Such officer

can also retain a quarter for four months if he is on leave (other then leave

—

preparatory to retirement, medical leave, maternity leave or study leave) and also
for the full period of leave if the leave is on medical grounds. But the
respondents deliberately and willfully ignored the said provisions of law and
imposed damages chares while the applicant was granted earned leave and
medical leave during the period (Annexure A,;). Moreover, the applicant was
under compulsion to remain in the office at Biswanath Chariali, Assam and hé
was prevented from availing any kind of leave due when he reported for duty on
22.3.2001 at Biswnath Chariali, Assam due to the declaration of election process
and also the subsequent general election. However, considering the cute urgency
and at his personal request to with regard to handing over of formal charges and
vacation of residential quarters at Budni and as well as to get thé LPC clearance
as the applicant was not getting salaries and allowances for his long leave period,
the applicant was granted eamed leave w.e.f. 21.5.2001 to 4.6.2001 even during
the banned period. Therefore, the applicant was in no way liable for any panel

action like damages charges etc. under these circumstances.

The copy of the relevant portion of the rules relating to
concessional period for further retention of residence
published in Swami’s — Complete Mannal on
Establishment and Administration — in page 1089

to 1091 are annexed hereto as Annexure A,

That according to the aforesaid concession for retention of residential quarter
and also the provisions of the Government Circular imposing ban on granting of
leave of any kind during the general Assembly Election (as in Annexure A, and
Ay,) the applicant is entitled to get the benefit of normal charges of 10% license
fees and lot liable for any kind of damages charges as demanded by the
tespondent as in the impugned order as in Annexure A, A, and A,

respectively. For better clarity, the applicant gives an account as under: —

g&\w. ~ K\L\M/@J\‘ QQ\N g



$i No. /my‘mculars of No of days for which | No. of days availed by

ncession period concession is allowed the applicant
A ~ For the period 4 months 40 days
C/ 10.1.2011 to 18.2.2001 (120 days) _

for eamned leave granted
vide memo dated

26.6.2001
B Earned leave granted _ 4 months 15 days
w.e.f. 21.5.2001 to (120 days)
4.6.2001 }
c P Commuted leave Whole period of 28 days
granted on medical medical leave
\\/ ground w.e.f. 19.2.3001
St to 18.3.2001
D Prevented from going As per circular as in 62 days
to Budni as Assemble Annexure Ag and Ay

Elegtions in Assam
as in Annexure
Ay and Ay ie. wef.

22.3.2001 to 20.5.2001.
From 19.3.2001 to Joining time as per © 3days
21.3.2001 transfer and posting
order as in Annexure As
and Ag

As indicated above, under no provisions of law the applicant is liable to pay any
damages charges therefore the impugned order as in Annexure A,,, A;sand A,

are illegal, arbitrary and liable to be set aside and quashed.

That the respondent No.2, Sti S.C. Jain, developed some ill feeling against the
applicant and for quite a long time he was trying to find faults with the applicant.
The said respondent even tried to interfere with the private life of the applicant
in Budni where he kept a cow for his own use. On a few occasions when the
milk was more than requirement of the applicant, he used to give the
neighbouring colleagues milk free of cost. This fact was twisted by the
respondent n0.2 and he alleged the applicant as doing business by selling milk.
He even has made the allegation that the applicant had misused the residential
quarter at Budni by keeping therein ‘zhgff- cow fodder. All these was nothing but
malafide actions of the said respondent to fulfill his grudge and ultimately he
could convince the ministry to get the applicant transferred permanently with
the post from Budni, M.P to Biswanath Chariali, Assam. It is the said
respondent only on whose instance the order of recovery for damages charges in
Angexure Ay, A, and Ay has been ordered whereas, as stated above, the
applicant could not formally hand over the charges and also vacate the quarter as
'he was already relieved with the post and he had no opportunity to take out his
family belongings, furniture, utensils etc. from the quarter for no fault of his

own.
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That the respondents have made all arrangements to start recovery of Rs.14, 490
@ Rs. 2898/- per month beginning from November 2001 and to give effect to
the said impugned order as in Annexure A, A;; and A, of this application. The
applicant has not yet received the salary for the month of November 2001. If the
mmpugned order as in Annexure- A,,, A and A are not stayed, set aside and
quashed, the applicant would suffer irreparable loss and mjuries. Moteover the

impugned orders ate issued without any notice or chance to the applicant.

That the petition has been made bonafide and for the ends of justice.

5. Gfoundg for relief with legal provisions:

H
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5.4

|

For that the respondents have issued the impugned orders as in Annexure A,
Ay and A, most illegally and arbitrarily and the said impugned orders cannot

sustain in law.

For that the respondents acted whimsically and malafide and issued the said
impugned orders in contravention with the legal provisions for the grant of
concession to retain residential Govt. quatter in case of transfer and posting
outside the station; on leave, medical leave, joining time and also the Govt.

orders banning leave during Assembly elections in a state.

For that the respondent No.2 acted malafide to fulfill his personal grudge against
the applicant and acted on trifles like keeping a cow and cow fodder in the
residential Govt. quarter, allegations of selling milk and ultimately could convince
the higher authornities to get the transfer of the applicant along with the post

from Budni to Biswanath Chariali as a punitive measure.

For that the impugned orders are issued dehors rules knowingly at the instance
of the respondent No.2 and hence cannot sustain in law and are liable to be set

aside and quashed.
For that the impugned orders are issued without any notice or opportunity given

to the applicant, therefore such action of the respondents is hit by the principles

of natural justice.

w K&wv\auv Loanas



56 For that the respondents cannot deduct and recover any amount from the
| monthly salary of the applicant if it is not provided by law; hence the action of
the respondents ate directly violates of the provisions of Art. 21 of the
Constitution of India and the impugned orders as in Annexure A, A and A,

of this application ate liable to be set aside and quashed.

57  For that the transfer and posting order dated 5.1.2001 a.nd 10.1.2001 as in
: Annexure A; and A respectively were issued behind the back, the day the
| applicant proceeded on leave, and that too with the post. The said transfer
orders are clearly malafide as explicit on the face of the contents itself, as the
applicant stood relieved with the post on that very day when the applicant
proceeded on leave. While the leave was granted to the applicant, the said
| impugned orders imposing damages charges cannot sustain and operate in law

and are liable to be set aside and quashed.

6. Dt?:tails of the remedies exhausted:

The applicant states that he has exhausted all the remedies available to him and the final

ofder has been 1ssued on 13.11.2001 against which this application has been preferred.

7. Mg; tter not pending before any other Court; etc.

The applicant further declares that he has not previously filed any application, writ
petition ot suit regarding the matter in any respect of which this apphcation is been
m:;ade, before any Court or any other authority or any other bench or any Tribunal and

nor such application, writ petition or suit is pending befote any of these.

8. Pr;éyer:

Itis therefore prayed that your Lordship would be pleased to admit this application, call

for the entire records and afier hearing the parties, be pleased to pass the following order

or! direction:

8.1 To declare the impugned orders as in Annexure A,,, A, and A, in this
application as illegal, arbitrary and malafide and also set aside and quash the satd
impugned orders;



82  To direct the respondents to charge normal license fees for retaining the quarter
at Budni for the peniod by the rule of concession and to modify the orders as in

Annexure A, Aj; and A, and not to charge any damages charges;
83  For cost of this application;

8.4? For passing any such further or other order or orders that your Lordship may

deem fit and proper.

9. Interim orders prayed for:

?t 1|s further prayed that pending disposal of this application the respondents may kindly
be directed not to deduct and recover Rs.14,490/— per month from the salary of the
apglicant from the month of November, 2001. And in case 2 sum of Rs. 2898/— has
alrcl:ady been deducted (as the salary is not yet received by the applicant for the month of

N g‘);vember, 2001) also be directed to refund the same to the applicant.

10. Not Applicable

11. _Egniculgg of the Postal order in respect of the application fee:
-

@  No.OfIPO: 6G 790232
@  Date : 28.11.2001
()  Payableat : Guwahat

12. Lijst of enclosures:

As stated in the index.




VERIFICATION

I, Shri Suresh Kumar Saxena, S/O- Late Mohanlal Saxena, aged about 48 years, - |
resident of village- Nansena, PO- Murgunj, District- Banlly, UP, at present
working as Agronomist at Biswanath Cahriali, District- Sonitpur, in NE Region,
Farm Machinery Training and Testing Institute, Assam, do hereby solemnly affirm
: that the statements made 1 the accompanym% ﬂmgphcation in
| paragraphs. 1. 2,3 Af 1L AIS,.5.5 ’65'7 £ f’are true to my Lnowledge and
1 those made n patagraphslf. 2.4.4:0h 1ok 2. are true as per legal

advice. I have not suppressed any material facts.

: 12t
! And I sign this vesification on the .55 . .th day of December, 2001.
§:
|
l
|
i
| C et Ronwmnady Lookgna
| |
SIGNATURE OF THE APPLICANT.
PLACE:
DATE:
To’, ;-
Th;e R‘@'-:gistrar, CAT,
Guwabhati Bench.
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1S L By FAX
B ‘on 07564-34743 |
To, | " o |

" The Director,

Ceatral Farm Machinery Training and Testing Institute,
Government of India, Budnj, Bhopal’.

Sub: Request for exterision of Earm:d Leave from 10th Feb.2001 to 19th
Feb.2001. '

. N

Sir, ' ‘ CN

With due respect, I am to sthte that my ailing mother is still under
constant care and treatment. Therefore in continuation of my earlier
leave application dated 26th Jan 2001 with medical certificate sent °

therewith, I humbly request you to extend my E/L from 10th Feb.2001
to 19th Feb. 2001.

Thanking you in anticipation,

1
1

Yours faithfully,

' ) 0S.02.0|
Dated: 9th Feb. 2001. _ A (S.K.Saxena),

Agronomist,
6, Shiv Sagar Awas Colony,
_ Prem Nagar, Bareilly-243005.

Copy with due rcépect is forwarded for fayour of kind information to the Joint
Seceretary (MY),  Government of India, Ministry of Agriculture (Department of
Agricuiture), Krishi Bhavan, New Delhi-110001.

- . 1
- -

(S.K.Saxena)
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v o5 The Director, -

. {
- SuB: Transfer of Shsi S.K. Saxena, Agronomist {o NE&’MTH,Assam e
. :.'.: e .r- :'., . . :'f-:i.‘.-‘" !'.'1- ,” . ,_z‘_.,':. ,' ".?: ) . Lo, ‘.- .
v /Su', s A ‘ -l I'L:"-_;" oo 0y .

I: am directed g convey the 3 Detel ority to the transfer of
Shri S.K. Saxena , Agronomist CF‘r}{TTI,. Budni to NEFMTT], Assam with immedia!ej
effect alongwitly the Post until furthier orders, ' :

ieved of jyjs dutieg immediately and directed to join
duties at NERFMTH, Assam afier availing usya] Joining time etc: He will be entitjed to_
pplicable under tha rules. T

- el
) o o (S.V. SINGH)

Director(Machinery)
Copy to :- |

4
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delivery Head-29 meter:: e
4 stage 50cycle RPM-2%00 K
Tlectrical Motor 3Phase SO
Cycles rpm=~1440° 2hp,51 Nao,
K-3140073 - . -~ .+

12.Uinnouer Haéhine'

,,-.‘ TN

13.Drip I rigation System

- -t
sty

,
- . FoL 4" "
_«“. .«-, ,,--‘

?

1na&“ B, 21300/- 19-2~9e

15.Auto Transfarmg:;?qr:ZShp “.h“\ Keﬁfﬂin
T Hae o store”

16 JAut o Trans?armer for &40hp ‘: 1Hb; %5,2

7. \"\;—?\‘Q“J> (‘-f)b“’v\ K—CJJZ ' gp-{)n =g hr

Q)7xmnvxém¢;AuMA ﬂyﬁﬁmé ;

J Qe -~ | ol -
G G o e )

22119/~ 19-2-98

s {

A LS SN Ny .
§$P _ Handadover by ) o Tankenov
\S éﬂv’ = — AN S : é]
T 268 0y '
(SeKeSaxena)” (o4 T P - (HiloYadal)®
Ex-Agronomist : ' Asstts Enginaer(T)

Cop CEpT 271 ; '
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‘Gram  : TRAXCENTRE

No. 1.2/97-Estt, ETE "

Subject:

CFEMTTL, Budni (M.P.)

'.

i

i)
ii)

y &

7
b

phii S.<. Saxena, By, Agronorijst, Cainp: CRNTTY, Budni(hiP)
~ ! .
/opy to: 1.

o
v’ PR}
.. v - -
T Ty
<M .
N
.
B : A
L] N 5 :
1. £
. fee e ! i
L --’}_ . " . :
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Phone 0756434729 :
: GOVERNMENT OF INDIA R
CENTRAL FARM MACIHIN ERY TRAINING & TESTING IN.ST _
' MIN. OF AGR1,, (DEPTT. OF AGRL AND CO-‘OPL}".) e
TRACTOR NAGAR.P.O., BUDNI{ &LPY 466 445 R
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%
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o
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QOutstanding dues in respect of ShriS.K
CEMTTI, Budni (M.P.) ' '

The following “are cutstanding .ageinst Shri §.K, Saxena

0 n

LICENGCE FEE:
Ti- Licence Fee

February, 2001 Normal
March, 2001 Noimal ,
(1.3.01t0 10.3.01) ' .
March, 2001 Damages charges.
{11.3.01 10 31.3.01) @Rs.50/- per Sq.m

’ for 106 sq.m :
(Rs.8300/-)

-do- v

Rs 351
Rs.113/-

Rs.3580/-

April, 2001

+ Rg 5300
May, 2001

~do- Rs.5300/- 4.
4 ‘ . . ) = ". ,
- Total Rs. 14,654~ Rs.16/- 77 |

; Total Rs. 15,246/ -
COST OF STORES: ‘

Cost of Calculator (Testing Secticn) . o Rs.318-00
Cost of Book ’ 270-00
Cost of Stores of Main Store

: 18-00 -
' TOTAL: Rs.607-00 .-
MDC frorn Estate Section IS yet to he received. L
Grand Total : Rs.15246/- + Rs.607/- = Rs.15,853/.  iloot
‘ , ; ' e

. ] i)( |
[ L o (‘-- /-""
-~ ' (T.K. ASH K-KUMAR )
. ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER
o ' for Director

Accounts Section
2 Caretaker
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1-2/97-Estt, datedm
121493 No demand Certi;1

Office, so" that
v Demand drafti;

Je to diOOalt:th

~q1y, with this office
n:titute

.un, it is 8%z
9\) CO '\l}ly, 2l
ca e digosit

1 to Budni T

31 to Please arran
). 14, fg’J' U\)
nt to Budni
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Asstt Engineer (W)
for Directorw
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d GOVERNMENT RESIDENTIAL QUARTERS - 1089

Cancellation of allotment.— The authority competent to allot residen- \A{

tial accommodation may cancel the existing allotment of an officer and allot
to him an alternative residence of the same type or in emergent circumstances
an alternative residence of the type next below the type of residence in occupa-

tion by the officer if the residence in occupation by the officer ‘is required
to be vacated.

[SR317-B-7(2).
Period for which all

from the date on which i
unti]l<—

|

otment subsists.— An allotment shall be effective
tis accepted by the officer and shall continue in force

——— —

(a) the expiry of concessional period as given in the succeeding para-

graph after the officer ceases to be on duty in an eligible office in
the same station;

() itis cancelled by the competent authority or is deemed to have been
cancelled under any provision of the relevant rules;

!
{€) itis surrendered by officer, or !

t
(d) the officer;ceases to occupy the residence. : i
{SR317-B-11.] i

Concessional period for further retention of residence.—A residence |
allotted to an officer may be retained on the happening of any of the events
specified in Column (1) of the Table below for the period specified in the - l
corresponding entry in Column (2) therefor, if that residence is required for
the bona fide use of the officer or members of his family.

— ‘Q
TABLE
Events Permissible period for retention
of the residence
) )

() Resignation, dismissal, removal or 1 month.
termination of service or unauthorized
absence without permission

(i) Retirement or terminal leave 2 months on the normal

licence fee and another 2 i
months on double the nor- '
mal licence fee,

(ifi) Death of the allottee « 12 months.  Additional

period of 12 months on pay-
. ment of normal licence fee
/ e if the deceased officer or
§ his/her dependent does not
N
\\f K\
”9_;3‘“

own a house at the place of
. posting,

MA —69
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W

. Events

(1)

PO

Permissible period for retention

of the residence

@

(i) Transfer to an ineli ible office at the

Transfer to a place outside the station

(vi) On proceeding on foreign service in
India

(vii) Temporary transfer in India or transfer
to a place outside India

. (viii) Leave (other than leave preparatory to

retirement, medical leave, maternity
leave or study leave)

(ix) Maternity leave

(x) Leave preparatory to retirement or
Earned Leave granted to Government
servant who retired under FR 56 ()

(xi) Study leave in or outside India

MN (xii) Deputation outside India

o (xiii) L&ve on medical grounds
(xiv) On proceeding on training

2 months.

2 months. -
2 months.

4 months.

4 months.

For the pericd of maternity
leave plus the leave granted
in continuation subject to a
maximum of five months.

For the full period of leave
on full pay subject to a
maximum of 180 days in
the case of leave prepara-
tory to retirement and four
months in other cases, in--
clusive of the period per-
missible in the case of
retirement.

For the period of leave but
not exceeding six months, if
he is in occupation of enti-
tled type.

For the entire period of
leave, if he is in occupation
of accommodation below
his entitlement.

For the period of deputation
but not exceeding six
months.

For the full period of leave.

For the full period of train-
ing.




GOVERNMENT RESIDENTIAL QUARTERS 1091

s

‘ EXPLANATION.— Where an officer on transfer or foreign service in India
is sanctioned leave and avails of it before joining duty at the new office, he
may be permitted to retain the residence for the period mentioned against
items (iv), (v), (vi) and (vii) or for the period of leave, whichever is more.

Where a residence is retained under the above provision, the allotment
shall be deemed to be cancelled on the expiry of the admissible concessional
periods unless immediately on the expiry thereof the officer resumes duty in
an eligible office at the station. :

An Officer who has retained the residence by virtue of the concession
under item (i) to item (ii) of the above Table shall, on re-employment in an
eligible office within the period specified in the said Table be entitled to retain

, that residence and he shall also be eligible for any further allotment of
residence. But if the emoluments of the officer on such re-employment do not

entitle him to the type of residence occupied by him, he shall be allotted a
\ - lowér type of residence.

L [SR317-B-11 (2). ]

Government servants working as United Nations Volunteers can re-
tain Government accommodation for one year.— It has now been decided
that Government servants assigned to work in foreign countries as United
Nations Volunteers may be allowed to retain Government accommodation for
a maximum period of one year on payment of normal licence fee, provided
the residential accommodation at his usual place of posting-is required for
bona fide use of his immediate family. :

[ G.L, Dir. of Estates, 0.M. No. 12035/12/95-Pol. 1, dated the 18th Nc;vembcr, 1997.]

Further retention of residence beyond the concessional period in spe-
cial cases.— An Officer, who was paying licence fee under FR 45-A may, in
special cases, except in case of death, be allowed by the Directorate of Estates,
i to retain a residence for a period not exceeding six months beyond the period
permitted under SR 317-B-11 (2).

{ SR 317-B-22 proviso. ]

Recovery of licence fee during the concessional period and also dur-
ing the further period permitted under SR 317-B-22,— During the conces-
sional period of retention under SR 317-B-11 (2), the licence fee shall be
recovered at the normal rate at which the same was recovered before. In the
cases of retention permitted under proviso to SR 317-B-22, as a special case,
beyond the normal permissible period, licence fee may be recovered at twice
the standard licence fee under FR 45-A or twice the pooled standard licence
fee under FR 45-A, whichever is higher but not exceeding 30% of the emol-
uments (as defined in FR 45-C) last drawn by the officer. In case of an officer
who was not paying licence fee under FR 45-A, he may be allowed to retain a
| residence for the same period on payment of twice the standard licence fee
{ under FR 45-A or twice the pooled standard licence fee under FR 45-A, or
\ twice the licence fee that he was paying, whichever is higher.

M i;l};pmizz proviso. ]
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N THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNI
GUWAHATI BENCH: GUWAHATI

IN THE MATTER OF:
0.A. No. 473 of 2001.

Suresh Kumar Saxena.
S/o Late Shri Mohan Lal Saxena

Agronomist,

North

A

Eastern Region Farm

Machinery Training & Testing
Institute, Biswanath Chariali, Distt.
Sonitput, Assam

WW’

L) vieele

Vs.

Union of India,

Represented by Secretary

Agriculture, Deptt. of Agri. &

Coop., Ministry of

Agriculture, Krishi Bhawan,
New Delhi

Shri S.C. Jain, Director,
Central Farm Machinery
Training & Testing Institute,
Tractor Nagar, Budni(M.P.)

Director,

North Eastern Region Farm
Machinery Training &
Testing Institute,

Biswanath Chariali,

Distt. Sonitpur, Assam

SS o—

Wiritten statement for and on behalf of

(;Mﬂ‘t

Respondent Nos. 1,2 and 3

7

g. Z/ 02 \
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...Respondents
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I, S.C. Jam, Director, Central Farm Machinery Training & Testing

Institute, Tractor Nagar, Budni (Madhya Pradesh) do hereby solemnly

affirm and say as follows:

1.

That | am the Director, Central Farm Machinery Training & Testing

Institute, Tractor Nagar, Budni (Madhya Pradesh),Aand as such fUIIy

acquainted with the facts and circumstances of the case . | have gone



through a cop,>y of the application and have understood the contents
thereof. Save and except whatever is specifically admitted in this written.
;"; | statement, the other contentions and statementé may be deemed to have
been denied. | am competent and authorized to file this written statement

on behalf of all the respondents.

2.  That with regard to the statements made in para-1 of. the
application, the respondents beg io. state that the order for recovery of Rs.
15,853/- vide No 1-2/97-Estt. Dated 23-5-2001 was revised vide No. 1-
-2/97-Estt. Dated 1-6-2001 and theﬂ amountv thereby required to be
recovered has been fixed at Rs. 14,490/- Therefore, the figure mentioned

in the application by the applicant is incorrect . Hence, the petitioner is not

legally entitled to any of the relief asked for in the para of O.A.

3. In reply to para 2, 3 and 4.1 of the O.A. it is submitted that the
applicant has got no cause of action, therefore , question of limitation

does not arise.

4. . That with regard to the statements made in para 4.2 of the
application, the respondents beg to state that the applicant was appointed

as Agronomist at Central Farm Machinery Training & Testing Institute,

Budni (M.P.) on 31-3-1997. He has a blemished career records at the
) P N .
Institute. Shri Saxena’s activities turned to such an extent that made him
unworthy of Government Official. The Annexuré marked as R-1 and R-2
are some of the documents that supports the fact that the applicant had
blemished career records at Central Farm Machinery Training & Testing

Institute, Budni (M.P.) |t will be pertinent to submit here that the said




AN

&

» 3 &

Shri Saxena was transferred to the sister organization at Biswanath
Chariali vide Govt . order No. 1-2/2000-My (Admn) dated 5-1-2001, with
post. The answering respondents have reason to believe that it must be
in the applicant’'s knowledge that he was transferred and to avoid service”

of the transfer order the applicant by creating a fictious reason of iliness of

his mother, left the Institute by putting in an application through some one

on 10-1-2001. Therefore, the averments made in para 4.2 are not

admitted as correct, except that which has been stated herein above.

5. That the respondents have no comments to the statements made in

para 4.3 of the application.

6. That with regard to the statements made in para 4.4 of the
‘application, the respondents beg to state that the contention of the
applicant is wrong and denied. The respondent have knowledge that the

applicant was moving in the corridors of the Ministry seeking to get his

PG

transfer order cancellleﬂy'_!higher authorities. Para No.5 of the Annexure-

R-2 may kindly be perused.

7. That with regard to the ‘stétements made in para 4.5 of the
épplication,' the respondents beg to state that the same are concocted and
denied, The applicant’s leave applications bear the address of his native
place énd the natiye postman had made markings on the envelope that |
was returned by'the' post office that * the'addressee not found inspite of
repeated attempts .and indirectly refused”. This is a circumstantial
evidence that supports the view elucidated in the herein abové mentioned

para that the applicant was trying to contact higher authorities in the
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Ministry during this period. Further more, when the applicapt has sent the

———

leave application to Budni, the question of enquiring about the leave

sanétioning matters from the Ministry never arises. This statement itself

construes that he had prior knowledge about his transfer and to avoid
serving of the order he played the whole drama. The averment in this
para, therefore, Iécks merit and accordingly unsustainable in the eye of
law. The Annexure- R-3 and R-3(a) proves that Shri Saxena manipulated
to avoid receipt of communication addressed to him ffom the Institute

sent by post.

8. That with regard to the statements made in para 4.6 of the
application, the respondehts beg to state that the applicarit is a permanent
Government servant and éven though joined the Assam Institute nothing
}bars.him from going to Budni and properly hand over his charge of stgck
and stores and other logistics held by him. The statements are incorrect

and not sustainable in the eye of law, hence the same are denied.

9. That with regard to the statements made in para 4.7 of the
application, the respondents beg to staté that .handing over charge held
by an officer is not a private function énd therefore, there was no question
of availing leave. On a few days tour he qc;ul_d' have very well visited
Budni and handed over the charge Which he failed to do. The averment
made in this para is an after thought. Therefore, the contention in thié para

is devoid of merit, and denied.
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This amount is due from Saxena to the Government which has

been calculated perfectly in accordance with the rules.

13. That with regard to the statements made in para 4.11, of the
application, the respondents beg to state that the applicant has exceeded
his brief in alleging that the respondents are not aware of the provisions of
rules. All relevant facts and rules were taken into consideration by the
answering respondents while ordering the recovery from the applicant. An
enquiry against the applicant was contemplated in the Ministry and as a
first step he was transferred with post to Assam Institute.
This was in full knowledge of the applicant.. The transfer order of Shri

Saxena was received in this office on the afternoon of 9-1-2001 and the

information was spread. in the office as it was not a confidential
information. This fact must have very well come to the knowledge of the
applicant and to avoid service of the transfer order, in the early hours of
the next day i.e. 10-1-2001 after giving an application to some other
officer in the campus he went on alleged leave. The answering
respondent has information that the applicant was very well available at
Hoshangabad, a near by town till the afternoon of 10-1-2001. Such
desertion of one’s post has the effect of absconding from duties.
Therefore, for all practical purposes, the applicant was absconding from
the station and he was in no way on leave. Thus, Shri Saxena is not

{
entitled for retention of accommodation for the period that a Government

servént is entitled while on leave. The sickness and further application for
extension all are wrong and denied. Further, as already avered ibedem
for handing over charge, there was no need of availing any leave frofn the
work place. Shri Saxena could have arrived at Budni on duty for the

purpose. The applicant was maintaining a milching cow with its calf and

-

2
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10. That with regard to the statements made in para 4.8, of the
application, the respondents beg to state that before proceeding to
Assam from his native place, the applicant should have visited Bvudni and
handed over the entire charges and logistics held by him and got himself A
cleared. In all probability the apblicant must have been in the hope of
getting his transfer cancelled and when the same did not take place,
eventually he came to Budni in the last week of May, 2001 and handed

over the charges including the official residence held by him.

11. That with regard to the statements made in para 4.9, of the
application, the respondents beg to state that the communication last
received from the applicant in the office of the answering Respondent
No.2 dates back to 20-2-2001. Thereafter, the respcndents had no
knowledge of the whereabouts of the applicanf till he physically joined
Assam Institute on 22" March, 2001. In order to regularize his services
and to save break in his service career the Respondent NO.3 found it
humane to grant the leave.

12.  That with regard to the statements made in para 4.10, of the
application, the respondents beg to state that an amount of Rs. 14,490/

was ordered to be recovered from the applicant as hereunder:-

i) Licence fee and water charges (from Feb . to Rs. 472-
10th March,2001 /

if) Damage charges for over stayl @316—:‘&:
(from 11" March to 25" May,2001)

i) Water charges for April & May, 2001 Rs. 8-

iv) Electricity charges from January to 25™ May, | Rs. 576/-
2001

V) Cost of Library book lost ( Rs. 270/-

TOTAL Rs. 14,490/-

17
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one of the rooms of the Type-V quarter aIIottedi to him was
filled with cattle feed chaff (Bhusa) (Photographs of the room where
Bhusa was kept (Annexure R-4). He had milk business and for the
purpose use to ‘engage a labourer, the quarter alongwith the cow and calf
was left in the care of >the said Iabo’ﬁrer when he arbééhted from. the
campus on 10™ January, 2001 till his arrival in Budni in the last week of
May,2001 . It may also kindly be stated here that the family of Shri

,~——=’
Saxena was stationed already at his home town in Bareilly (U.P.).

Therefore, the answering respondents have reason to believe that the

/

applicant retained the residential accommodation allotted to him purposely

A
i

with dishonest intention. The averments in this para there‘foré cannot be

sustained in the eye of law and are not admitted as correct.

14.  That with regard to the étatements made in para 4.12, of the
application, the respondents beg to state that the applicant has

erroneously and wrongly interpreted the provisions of relevant rules. He

is not entitled for the i mont'hs‘ to retain a residential

N a\ ! < N
accommodation at the original station on transfer as he did not keep his
o TT———

‘

family in the campus at Budni. This facility is given to those who are on

T

temporary transfér wherea‘\'s'fﬁe applicant was transferred with post, it was
in no way  temporary. Further, the applicant was not on leave. He
absconded from Budni on the morning of 10-1-2001 after some how
gaining information about the transfer order that was received in the office
on the afternoon o% the previous day (i.e. 9-1-2001), in order to
avoid service of the said order. As already avered in the herein above
mentioned para, an eaniry against the applicant was in motion in the
Ministry about which he must have obtained information and he fnust have

thought it to be out and created the entire episode of sickness of his



.

mother and of self in order to escape from the consequences. The said

applicant was transferred with post and relieved of his duties at Budni on

10™ January, 2001 and was not on the rolls of Budni Institute effective

| from 10-1-2001. The controliing officer of Shri Saxena was Director,

~

NERFMTTI, Biswanath Cheriali, Assam and the leave matters were to be

SRS S S

| dealt with by that Institute. On a purely humanitarian consideration in
| order to save his service career and avoid break in service , Shri Saxena

| was granted Ieavé by the Respondent No. 3. Such granting of leave has

[ ¢
no merit to make him entitled for retention of Government
o mem o Thee T OSTOR U e T o

E

| accommodation beyond the permissible period. The applicant, therefore,

| had no claim for retention of the accommodation at Budni. Further more,

by maintaining prior knowledge of the transfer the entire facts stated by
him are wrong and denied except which are specifically admitted herein
above. The narration in this para, therefore, warrants no merit and not

legally tenable.

15.  That with regard to thé statements made in para 4.13 of the

application, the resp'ondents beg to state that the respondent No.2 did not

act in his personal capacity as alleged. The allegation of Shri Saxena that

| the respondent No.2 developed ill-feeling against the applicant is a

3 e et e

baseless, false and totally wild charge. The charge is absolutely wrong
T ——

| and therefore, -denied. Relevant provisions of Central Civil Services

(Conduct) Rules, 1964 as amended from time to time stipulates that no
public servant shall engage in any kind of trade or business. The
applicant was running a milk business i’n his official residence. An Under

L

Secretary from the Miniétw of Agriculture conducted an enquiry against

" the applicant by personally visiting the Institute. Milk trade by the said

Shri Saxena was, inter_alia, a charge that was probed into. The enquiry
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officer from the Ministfy proved the said charges. The applicant
suppressed material facts and furnished wrong information before this

Hon'ble Tribunal, in as much as the point that neighboUring colleagues
were distributed extra milk free of cost. This theme of distributing milk
free of cost is an after thought of the applicant to escape from

consequences. The contention is wrong and denied. Further, the

applicant converted one of the rooms of his official residence, a beautiful

Fore———

bungalow type Type-V quarter, a'Chaff-cow fodder store. At the time of

persoh"el'examination of the site by the enquiry officer, a photograph of the
room showing “Bhusa” was also taken. A scanned computer print of the
same is enclosed herewith as Anneuxre R-4, The respondent No. 2 in his
capacity as Director and Head of the Department, who is also the
controlling officer of Shri Saxena had acted in good faith and perfectly in
accordance with rules, administrative ethice and mahagerial' decorﬁm.
Such petty behaviour from an officer of the rank of a Group ‘A’ level like
—
Shri Saxena is hardly expected. No ill-will, grudge or malice was shown
against the applicant by the Respondent No. 2. The narra?ﬁon of Shri

Saxena is, therefore, absoluteiy denied and cannot be sustained, in the

eye of law.

16.  That with regard to the statements made in para 4.14, of the
application, the respondents beg to state that once a recovery is ordered |
that has to be implemented and accordingly arrangements are to be méde
to effect the same. Therefore, it was decided to commence the recovery
@ Rs. 2,898/- starting from the month of November, 2001 from his salary.

No%topped Shri Saxena from drawing the salary of November,

2001 who intentionally, voluntarily and willfully refused to accept the salary

forwh|ch the Respondents should not be made responsuble It is



>

incorrect to say that the applicant was not given any notice or opportunity

10

to explain his stand. The Respondent No. 3 issued a memorandum to the
said effect vide No. 3-1/2001-PF dated 29" June, 2001 which the
applicant did not respond. A copy of the said memorandum is enclosed
herewith as Anneuxre R-5. The applicant's allegation to this effect is

therefore, wrong and denied.

17. That with regard to the statements made in para 4.15, of the
application, the respondents beg to state that the Govt. dues have to be
paid by the concerned employee. Therefore, the submission in the para

of O.A. is not sustainable, and the same is denied.

18. That with regard to the statements made in para 5.1, of the
application, the respondents beg to state that the recovery order was
issued in all bonéfides, rightly in accordance with Govt. rules and
therefore, it is not illegal or arbitrary and is sustainable in law. So. the

contention of the applicant is wrong and denied.

19.  That with regard to the statements made in para 5.2, of the
application, the resp'ondents beg to state that the respondents have not

taken any action whimsically or malafide. The recovery order was issued

after considering all aspects of the relevant rules and provisions and it is

legal. The contention of the applicant is wrong and denied.

20. That with regard to the statements made in para 5.3, of the
application, the respondents beg to state that the Respondents No. 2 in

the capacity of Director of the Institute acted bonafide and there is no

- personal gfudge or ill-will against the applicant. Running private trade or
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business by a Govt. seryant, in the instant case by a Group "A’ service
officer, is in cbntravention to the relevant provisions of the ;CondUct Rules
and administrative action had to be taken in wider public interest. No
officer can be allowed to convert the residential quarters into a cattle
shed. The activities of the said applicant reached to such an exfent that
it was absolutely unbecoming of a Govt. Officer. A detailed observation
and findings against Shri Saxena’s work and conduct was 'already
submitted to the Administrative Ministry which is narrated in Annexure-
R-1. The Adverse CR communication by the competent authority vide
Gouvt. letter No. 8-18/2000-My(Admn.) dated 14.11.2000 is a crystal clear
proof against the said Saxena's work and conduct. Therefore,
transferring the applicant with the post to Biswanth Cheriali was a mild
administrative action taken by the competent authority. jA copy- of the
adverse communication of CR is* annexed as Annexure — R-6. The

r—

allegation levelled by the applicant are wrong and denied.

21. That with regard to the statements made in para 54 of the
application, the respondents beg to state that the recovery order was
issued in accordance with the provisio'ns of the relevant rules and in wider
public interest. Therefore, it sustains in law. The contentiOn of the -

applicant is wrong and denied.

22.  That with regard to the statements made in para 5.5, of the
application, the respondents beg to state that the narration in this para is
denied. Shri Saxena was given sufficient time as evident from Anneuxre

—R-5. Therefore, no principles of natural justice is violated.
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25.  That the respondents state in reply in para 6 and 7 that the

applicant did not exhaust the departmental remedies, the O.A. is liable 2 to

be dismissed on this score too.

26. That_with regard to the statements made

in para 8 of the
application, the respondents beg to state that in view of the facts and

cnrcumstances explained and evidence adduced through annexures, the

O.A. deserves to be dlsmlssed. The applicant is not entitled to any of the
- reliefs prayed for by him.

27. That ‘with regard to the statements made in para 9, of the

application, the respondents beg to state that the applicant is not entitled

to any interim relief. It js prayed before the Tribunal that the interim stay

order against the commencement of the recovery may kindly be vacated

so that the Govt. revenue could be recovered from the defaulter

That the applicant is not entitled to any relief sought for on the

| application and is liable to be dismissed with costs.
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23. That with rlegard to the statements made in para 5.6 of the
application, the respondents beg to state that the Government dues can
be ‘rightly recovered from any employee from his mohthly salary in
accordance with the rules. In the case of Shri Saxena, this was applied
bonafide. No provisions of Article 21 of thé Constitution of India is

violated. The order very well sustainable in law.

24, That with regard to the statements made in para 5.7, of the
application, the respondents beg to étate that as already submitted in one
of the herein above mentioned paras the applicant's work condvuct and
behaviour turned out to be unbecommg of a Govt. servant, rather he
proved himself to be a persona hon- -grata and the Gowt. as a first step
taken only a mild action in transferring Shri Saxena from Budni to
Biswanath Chariali.  There is nothivng malafide in it. As already avered
ibidem Shri Saxena had prior knowledge about his Ieavinyg the station
after putting in a leave application through someone to the office on 10t
January, 2001 and further over stay in his home town was all a
manufactured episode. The impos'ition of damage charges for retention
of the Govt. residence in his custody beyond permissible peﬁod is rightly
in accordance with rele\)ant provisioné of the ru_les. His narration in this

para, therefore, does not stand legal scrutiny and accordingly

unsustainable in law and denied.
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VERIFICATION

|, S.C. Jain, Director, Central Farm Machinery Training & Testing
Institute, (Ministry of Agriculture, (Deptt. of Agriculture & Co-opn.), Tractor
Nagar, Budni(M.P.) being authorised and competent to sign the
verification do hereby solemnly affirm and state that the statements made
in paragraphs 1 to 28 are true to my knowledge and belief, those made
in paragraphs 1 to 28 being matters of records are true to my information
derived there from and the rests are humble submissions before the

Hon"le Tribunal, | have not suppressed any material facts.

And | sign this verification on this the 2" day of April, 2002 at

Guwahati.

Deponent
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Government of India . ANNEXURE = R=1

Ministry of Agriculture ‘
(Department of Agriculture & Cooperation)

Krishi Bhav, » New Delhi.
‘b‘\\' ‘ Dated the 7 October, 2000.

KO , ‘ Memorandum |
_ / The functioning of Agriculture Section in the Central Farm Machinery

Training and Testing institute, Budni has been reviewed and the following has

been brought to the notice of this Department:-

() - Shri S.K.Saxena, Agronomist in the aforesaid Institute failed to ensure the
sowing of gram and wheat at the farm of the aforesaid Institute, during
November-December, 1999, in spite of the fact that all the facilities required

for timely and proper sowing were available at the Institute. The delay

caused in sowing resulted in poor yield, thereby causing financial loss to the
Institute.

(ii)  The aforesaid Shri Saxena failed to supervise, effectively, harvesting of
paddy at the farms of the Institute as a result of which two different
varieties of seeds got mixed up. The lapse in mixing up of different varieties
of seeds resulted in rejection of the consignment by the National Seeds
Corporation which again caused financial loss to the Institute.

(iii)  The aforesaid Shri Saxena also failed to take necessary remedial measures
for treatment of disease-affected fruit trees at the campus of the Institute
and refused to comply with the instructions for planting trees alongside the
newly constructed road at the farm of the Institute and for undertaking
cultivation of paddy at the farm of the Institute.

(iv)  The aforesaid Shri Saxena engaged casual workers for periods exceeding
six months without observing the prescribed procedure regarding
verification of employment exchange registration cards, etc. The services of
some of the casual workers were utilized by Shri Saxena for personal

purposes and he also obtained illegal financial gratification .from such
casual workers for releasing their wages.

(v)  The aforesaid Shri Saxena has been misappropriating the wheat and
fertilizers available at the farm of the Institute for personal purposes and he

has been carrying on private trade of milk distribution while being in the
services of the Institute.

(vi)  In submitting his replies to the communications addressed to him by the
Director of the Institute, the aforesaid Shri Saxena has used intemperate
and offensive language. '

-

a
|
|

|
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Shri S.K. Saxena, Agronomist is required to furnish his version on\l\he g
points mentioned above. The reply of Shri Saxena should reach the undersigned
within 15 days of the receipt of this memorandum, failing which it would be

presumed that he has nothing to say in this regard and necessary further action -
shall be taken accordingly. '

Sd:
(S.V. Singh)
Director (My)
Shri S.K.Saxena,
Agronomist,

- Central Farm Machinery Training and Testing Institute,

Budni (M.P.)

Copy to the Director, Central Farm Machinery Training &

Testing Institute, Tractor Nagar, P.O. BUDNI (M.P.)-
466 445 for information.

;ﬁ/ ._én/z——
( S.V. SINGH ) ‘
Director ( Machinewry )




JNNLXUKE = R

4 \ Y7 !
? %qneg 07564-34729 | \))‘(’ / 7 Fax: 07564-34743

R | " )

N

7 |
/ . GOVERNMENT OF INDIA -
CENTRAL FARM MACHINERY TRAINING & TESTING INSTITUTE

TRACTOR NAGAR ( P.0:), BU D N I (M.P.) 466-445

No. 1-2/97-Estt Dated:  26-7-2001
Shri Y. Tsering,

Director (Machinery)

Ministry of Agriculture,

(Deptt. of Agri. & Co-opn) 4

Krishi Bhawan,

NEW DELHI- 110001

Subject: Representation dated 27-4-2001 of Shfi S.K.Saxena, Agronomist, FMTTI, Assam '
Sir,

Reference is invited to your letter No.1-2/2000-My(Admn) dated 9™/10"  July,2001

enclosing therewith a representation of Shri S.K.Saxena, Agronomist of Assam Institute for
comments. My views are as under:

1. Owing to some complaints lodged by a casual labour to Agriculture Minister and others
against Shri S.K Saxena, the then Agronomist of this Institute, an enquiry was conducted by the
- Ministry and Shri R Tiwari, Deputy Commissioner(Machinery) was sent on 26" June,2000 for the
enquiry. Again for verification of few more charges against Shri Saxena another officer from the

Ministry Smt. Renu Jain, Under Secretary(Machinery) also visited this Institute and conducted an
enquiry on 26-12-2000. ‘

2. During the preliminary enquiry the charges levied against Shri S.K.Saxena, were
established and therefore it was decided by the Ministry to transfer him immediately. Since Shri
Saxena was trying to influence the witnesses at the Institute, the then Director(Machinery) informed

the undersigned on telephone that as soon as the transfer order of Shri Saxena is received by the
Institute; he should immediately be relieved. The transfer order of Shri S.K.Saxena was received at

, his Institute in the afternoon of 9% January,2001 and accordingly it was decided to relieve him on ,

/'10'h January,2001(FN). In the mean time , Shri S.K Saxena also came to know through his own

resources that he is being relieved on 10" January,2001(FN), therefore he planned to leave the
Institute on 10-1-2001 morning leaving behind an application for 3 days Casual leave on the ground

of sickness of his mother. Though, Shri"Saxena left the premises of the Institute in the early
morning of 10" January,2001, but he was seen in the Budni Town and Hoshangabad upto 4.00 PM

on the same day. As per information available at the Institute he boarded the G.T. Express train at
4.30 PM on 10-1-2001 from Hoshangabad Railway Station.

3. Sine Shri Saxena deliberately ran away from the Institute there was no go but to issue
relieving order in his absence . Accordingly he was relieved on 10™ January,2001 and the transfer
order was sent to his home Address at Bareilly (UP) by registered post. The registered cover



remarks by the post office that” they have fﬁed fbf 3

\\'\

ge indicating that his leave

| Ef‘i;eived back unf‘gelivered with the following
- a%ys but the addressee refused to accept it”.

< _.

Shri Saxena did not turn up to this Institute and sent a fax messa:
may be extended upto 19" February,2001. On receipt of his fax, through a registered letter
addre"SSe’d: to his home address he was informed that he has already been transferred to Assam
Institute and his leave application may be sent to Assam Institute The said letter also received
back un-delivered by this Institute on 12% March,2001 with the remark from the post office that
“continuously for 4 days they have tried at different timings but the addressee is not available”.

4. His allegations that he joined on 22" March,2001 at Assam Institute after availing leave and
his salary was not released till date of dispatch of appeal ( dated 22-4-2001) is also half truth,
because as per rule before joining at Assam Institute it was necessary for him to -hand over the

charges at Budni and clear all the dues. For the reason best known to Shri Saxena he preferred not
to follow the said procedure of the Government. |

i
However, this is for your kind information that Shri Saxena came to this Institute on 26"

May,2001 and handed over his charge and there after his LPC was released . Now he' has already
received his salary.

5. From the details given it is apparent that he has intentionally given wrong information to
the Ministry. It is also not out of place to mention that during the period when he remiained absent
on the ground of illness of his mother, he has contacted the Additional Commissioner(Machinery)
and other Senior Officers in the Ministry, to get his transfer order cancelled.

6. ~ Itis also not out of place to mention that Shri Saxena was using the quarter for the purpose
other than the residence . Documentary evidence of photographs and witnesses established that he
stored huge stock of chaff in the living rooms of the quarter and therefore till it has not been
disposed off, he has not vacated the quarter, which is nothing but against the allotment rules.

Therefore as. per norms.on the subject he was charged the damage charges for the quarter occupied
by him beyond the niormal permissible period.

In the light. of above it is clear that there is nothing objectionable and malafide intention

behind his'transfer or withholding his LPC, Service Book, damage charges for the QOW. quarter
etc. ¢ I

Yours faithfully,

(S.C.JAIN)
DIRECTOR
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DRAWING ROOM OF Mr, SK. 9/\X[_N/\ EX-AGRONOMIST,
CFMT&TI, BUDNI
(Photo taken on 30" April, 2001)
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The Director, . awape 28-8-0800s
North Eastern Region Farm Machinery
Training & Testing Institute, '

- Biswanath Chariali, _

' Sonitpur (Assam)

.
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MEMORANDUM

_Kindly refer to the Letter No, 1<2/97-Estt, dated
1.6,2001, form Budni Institute rsgarding No demand Certificate
in his favour, SO '
: ~In this Connsction, it is Stated that as per abdvg
Letter:a Sum of Rs.14,490'00 only, are;qutstading'agangs, his
name and the same are to be deposited with this Office, so that
the same_maybbe*remitted.to,Eudn1'Institdtefbyjpemand draft,

, He is requssted to Please arrangs to diposit the -
aforesaild amount of Rs, 14,490'00 only, with this Office, ‘so
that the same may be Sent to Budni Institute, '

-~ Shri S$,K,Saxna, I L -:-%&W~.
Agronomist .- o ~ ( R.M.Tiwarl)
: , : Asstt. Enginser (W)
~ for Diracter

L \/g;;y'to the Director, Central Farm Machiner Trainin
- % Testing Institute, PO, Tractor Nagar3~8udn1(M.P.)‘-ydgéaising
with Rafersnce to their Latter No, 1-2/97-Estt,” dated 11,6,2001,
forwarding_Servic:‘bqok,and.LPC in respect of Shri S,K,Saxna,. -
Agronomist, for snformatien, B N '
SR 29 - \1 -200).

for Di:ector




ANNEXURE -R \25 ‘2\/ RCG’TST& |

Report of Shri. - S.K,

Saxena, Agronomist at Budni
Institute fer the period

from 1.4,1999 to 31.3. 2000.

1

T - The substance of the remarkes recorded In the Annual
."%ponfidenttal Report for the peri

od from 1,4,1999 to 31,3,2000 on
the performance of Shri S.K.

Saxena, Agronomist, is hereby
~ ‘communicated to him for information and guidance.

\

Nature and quality of work.

4

4

"Though he haq descrined his duties as planntng of
- farm activitigs in scientifjec manner but the output shown in
- Part I1-2, clearly speaks that he has failed -to achieve the
< targets, Specifically in Rabi season and orchard., His total
:farm-expend1tu1e are more thin fwo times the revenue received",

Quality of output.

"{he quality of work jis far below .the satisfaction.
-~Y1e1d is very poor due to late

sowing of wheat and gram. " Hag
Dot made any .effort to recommigsion defunct tubewellsg which
Fultimately got recommis

sioned by 6thers,- The old mango trees in
the campus got dried due to negligence,

~nnowledge ot sphere of work

e, R T

- " "The outpuf of the crop 18 an indlcatlon that he {n
.not. perfect in his jobk.

lepeatedly the outpui figures of last 3
syears- confirms my observation. e may be suitable for any other

3pJob but not as Agronomjst for Budni Institute.

Temperament

"He is;in Habit of getting provoked even during normal
_rking conditlons : ‘ oo

Y

SUNUNUIAL Marri Tt e e L

].
|

sean Han

CoN tro Gt\y'm::x C
o - S . : INNIPhone “11'3382011 ‘)
At iR g S T, 33889y
1 AGRINDIA "A" ?mﬂelex ' 31-65054 AGRI It)
o - | '%fmdon:amw 2
o RIEGEREE Oy : . .
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA . 7
F e : >
MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE -
B @ wEwRar R |
DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE & COOPERATION
© R, 310 g yar it a4 Reh- 110001
KRISHI BHAWAN DR. RAJENDRA PRASAD ROAD, NEW DELHI- 110001
A : _ | |
Rotte Dated, : §5.11- AUk
*No. 8-18/2000-My. (Admn. ) |
SO ‘Dated the 14th November, 2000,
MEMORANDUM
'SubJeLt'- Communicatzon uf Adverse remarks in the Confidential at
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techniques, new crop cycles etc,
and draw up schemes," '

7 the job in time, resulting into loss to Government."

L — e =T = - L o .. .

. D vg;h : 'f'lvil/vhfiﬁ
-1 \;2é§ - R | U /iﬂi'[y

Téchnicél competence

. 1 . N . )
"Has limited knowledpe. Makes no efforts to ie new

Ability to formulate projects

e g
~

Ability to monitor the progress of prbjects’and:ensure
timely implementation, promptness in disposal of work.,

"Negatively charged and shows no intention to complete

Readiness to Assume responsibility.

"Has nc interest {o take higher resbonslbility."

Relationship with colleagues,

"Except a few, he does not have good relations with
his colleagues & subordinates," '

t4

Commitment to the task assigned.

" cannot be trusted."

Devotion to duty

er

"Purposely does not show iunterest.

Intellectual honesty :

-~ "He may be able to deliver in right spirit but
does not show any sign due to reasons best known
to him. The result is except the routine work,

» that too, belated, no other new work or .idea has
been o4 o iwrd . '

Overall assessment of performance of qualities

"An average officer, who does not take the advice N
of his seniors ir ‘the right spirit and correct -

‘himself. Due to his inept handling of the Farm,
the production has come down. ' ‘ .

3. . These remarks are communicated to Shri S.K. Saxena,

Agronomist in the hope that he will take them in the correct and : T
proper perspective. However, if he has anything to say in thie R
regard, he may-submit his representation, if any, within 30 days '

of the receipt o6f this Memorandumy failing which, it will be
assumed that he has nothing to say in the matter.
i 4ﬁ§‘* o
3 ( S.V. SINGH ) . /.

Director ( Machinery ) e

b1e
L
r

)



